
  

 

November 6, 2025 
 

BSE Limited  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers  
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001  
Scrip Code: 538567  
  
Through: BSE Listing Centre   
           

  National Stock Exchange of India Limited  
  Exchange Plaza, Bandra-Kurla Complex  
  Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051  
  Scrip symbol: GULFOILLUB  
  
  Through: NEAPS  

 Dear Sir/ Madam, 
 
Sub.: Newspaper Publication - Extract of Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and 

Consolidated) of the Company for the second quarter and half year ended September 
30, 2025  

Ref.: Regulation 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015  

 
We enclose herewith the newspaper cuttings of Business Standard (English), The Economic Times 
(English) and Maharashtra Times (Marathi), wherein extract of Unaudited Financial Results 
(Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the second quarter and half year ended 
September 30, 2025, were published today i.e., Thursday, November 6, 2025. The same is also 
available on the website of the Company at https://india.gulfoilltd.com/investors/investor-
information/newspaper-advertisements . 
 
Kindly take the above on record. 
 
Thanking you. 
 
For Gulf Oil Lubricants India Limited 
 

 
Ashish Pandey 
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 
 
Encl.: as above 
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Proud to be recognised among India's ‘Best
Managed Companies 2025’ by Deloitte India.

TOGETHER, WE’RE HONOURED.
TOGETHER, WE’RE UNSTOPPABLE

Gulf Oil Lubricants India Limited
Registered & Corporate Office: IN Centre, 49/50, MIDC, 12'" Road,
Andheri [E], Mumbai-400 093, Maharashtra, India.
CIN NO L23203MH2008PLC267060
Tel No. +91 22 66487777 |Fax: +91 22 28248232
Website: www.india.gulfoilltd.com | Email: secretarial@gulfoil.co.in

BEST
-DMANAGED
j COMPANIES

Standalone
FY 25-26 Q2
EBITDA

10.56%

Standalone
FY 25-26 Q2
Revenue Y o Y
12.65%

EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

Particulars

Standalone (TLakhs) Consolidated (?Lakhs)

Quarter
ended

September
30,2025

(Unaudited)

Quarter
ended

September
30,2024

(Unaudited)

Half Year
ended

September
30,2025

(Unaudited)

Half Year
ended

September
30,2024

(Unaudited)

Quarter
ended

September
30. 2025

(Unaudited)

Quarter
ended

September
30,2024

(Unaudited)

Half Year
ended

September
30,2025

(Unaudited)

Half Year
ended

September
30, 2024

(Unaudited)

Revenue from Operations 95,678.17 84,932.52 1,95,314.45 1,73,439.83 96,677.39 86,397.90 1,98,322.54 1,75,802.32

Profit from ordinary
activities before tax 11,701.84 11,339.14 24,673.48 23,159.15 11,322.21 11,143.84 24,100.41 22,519.55

Net Profit from ordinary
activities after tax 8,713.43 8,444.22 18,379.36 17,246.48 8,395.12 8,296.88 17,912.61 16,726.63

Total Comprehensive
Income for the period
(comprising Profit and
other Comprehensive
Income for the period)

8,705.97 8,343.97 18,330.99 17,106.82 8,388.53 8,203.71 17,865.11 16,594.05

Equity share capital
(Face value Rs. 2 per share) 986.39 984.82 986.39 984.82 986.39 984.82 986.39 984.82

Earnings Per Share
(Face value Rs. 2 per share)

a) Basic- Rs.

b) Diluted- Rs.

*17.67

*17.39

*17.15

*16.97

*37.27

•36.84

*35.05

*34.71

*17.35

•17.07

*17.01

*16.83

*36.80

*36.37

*34.50

•34.17

‘Not Annualised

Notes: 1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of unaudited Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of
the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015. The full format of the unaudited Financial Results is
available on the stock exchange websites, www.nseindia.com, www.bseindia.com and on the Company's website www.india.gulfoilltd.com.

Place: Mumbai
Date: November 05. 2025

SKiCCS

IS
For and on behalf of Board of Directors of
GULF OIL LUBRICANTS INDIA LIMITED

Ravi Chawla
Managing Director & CEO
DIN: 02808474
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Gulf Oil Lubricants India Limited
Registered & Corporate Office: IN Centre, 49/50, MIDC, 12'" Road,
Andheri [EJ. Mumbai-400 093, Maharashtra, India. Standalone
CIN NO L23203MH2008PLC267060 FY 25-26 Q2 FY 25-26 02

Tel No. +91 22 66487777 1 Fax: +91 22 28248232 Revenue y-o-Y ^nK(i0/ Y-o-Y
Website: www.india.gulfoilltd.com | Email: secretarial@gulfoil.co.in 12.65% 10.56%

EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

Standalone (?Lakhs) Consolidated (7Lakhs)

Particulars

Quarter
ended

September
30,2025

(Unaudited)

Quarter
ended

September
30,2024

(Unaudited)

Half Year
ended

September
30,2025

(Unaudited)

Half Year
ended

September
30,2024

(Unaudited)

Quarter
ended

September
30.2025

(Unaudited)

Quarter
ended

September
30,2024

(Unaudited)

Half Year
ended

September
30,2025

(Unaudited)

Half Year 1
ended

September B
30, 2024 |

(Unaudited)1
Revenue from Operations 95.678.17 84,932.52 1,95,314.45 1,73,439.83 96.677.39 86,397.90 1,98,322.54 1,75,802.32

Profit from ordinary
activities before tax 11.701.84 11.339.14 24,673.48 23.159.15 11.322.21 11,143.84 24.100.41 22.519.55

Net Profit from ordinary
activities after tax 8.713.43 8.444.22 18.379.36 17.246.48 8.395.12 8,296.88 17.912.61 16,726.63

Total Comprehensive
Income for the period
(comprising Profit and
other Comprehensive
Income for the period)

8,705.97 8.343.97 T8,330.99 17.106.82 8.388.53 8.203.71 17,865.11 16,594.05

Equity share capital
(Face value Rs. 2 per share) 986.39 984.82 986.39 984.82 986.39 984.82 986.39 984.82

Earnings Per Share
(Face value Rs. 2 per share)

a) Basic- Rs.

b) Diluted- Rs.

*17.67 *17.15

*17.39 *16.97

•37.27

•36.84

*35.05

*34.71

*17.35

*17.07

*17.01

*16.83

*36.80

*36.37

*34.50

*34.17

’Not Annualised

Notes: 1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of unaudited Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of
the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulation. 2015. The full format of the unaudited Financial Results is
available on the stock exchange websites, www.nseindia.com. www.bseindia.com and on the Company's website www.india.gulfoilltd.com.

rapp-jJTI[JI For and on behalf of Board of Directors of
GULF OIL LUBRICANTS INDIA LIMITED

l>^ - fc ' ^avi Chawla
Place: Mumbai ‘Lv?-] Managing Director & CEO
Date: November 05. 2025 LJJ-WriT*? DIN: 02808474
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Proud to be recognised among India’s ‘Best
Managed Companies 2025’ by Deloitte India.
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Gulf Oil Lubricants India Limited
Registered & Corporate Office: IN Centre, 49/50, MIDC, 12" Road,
Andheri [E], Mumbai-400 093. Maharashtra. India. Standalone
CIN NO L23203MH2008PLC267060 FY 25-26 Q2 FY 25-26 02

Tel No. +91 22 66487777 I Fax: +91 22 28248232 Revenue y o Y ^nK<,0/ Y-
Website: www.india.gulfoilltd.com | Email: secretarial@gulfoil.co.in 12.65% 10.56%

EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30. 2

o-Y

025

Standalone (7Lakhs) Consolidated (7Lakhs)

Particulars

Quarter
ended

September
30,2025

I (Unaudited)

Quarter
ended

Septembe
30,2024

(Unaudited

r

)

Half Year
ended

September
30,2025

(Unaudited)

Half Year
ended

September
30,2024

(Unaudited)

Quarter
ended

September
30,2025

(Unaudited)

Quarter
ended

September
30,2024

(Unaudited)

Half Year
ended

September
30,2025

(Unaudited)

H

Se
3

0*

alt Year F
ended
ptember
0, 2024 K
audited)

Revenue from Operations 95.678.17 84.932.52 1,95.314.45 1,73,439.83 96,677.39 86,397.90 1,98,322.54 1/75.802.32

Profit from ordinary
activities before tax 11,701.84 11.339.14 24,673.48 23.159.15 11,322.21 11,143.84 24,100.41 22,519.55

Net Profit from ordinary
activities after tax 8,713.43 8,444.22 18,379.36 17,246.48 8.395.12 8,296.88 17,912.61 16,726.63

Total Comprehensive
Income for the period
(comprising Profit and
other Comprehensive
Income, for the period)

8.705.97 8,343.97 18,330.99 17,106.82 8,388.53 8,203.71 17,865.11 16,594.05

Equity share capital
(Face value Rs. 2 per share) 986.39 984.82 986.39 984.82 986.39 984.82 986.39 984.82

Earnings Per Share
(Face value Rs. 2 per share)

a) Basic- Rs.

b) Diluted- Rs.

*17.67

*17.39

*17.15

*16.97

*37.27

*36.84

*35.05

*34.71

*17.35

*17.07

*17.01

*16.83

*36.80

*36.37

*34.50

*34.17

"Not Annualised

Notes: 1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of unaudited Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regula
the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulation. 2015. The full format of the unaudited Financial Result
available on the stock exchange websites, www.nseindia.com. www.bseindia.com and on the Company's website www.india.gulfoi

TJ1 [b] For and on behalf of Board of D
GULF 0IL LUBRICANTS INDIA

Ravi Chawla
Place: Mumbai Managing Director & CEO
Date: November 05. 2025 Lil-'XtSSI? DIN: 02808474
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