

November 6, 2025

BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001

Scrip Code: 538567

Through: BSE Listing Centre

Dear Sir/ Madam,

National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange Plaza, Bandra-Kurla Complex Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051

Scrip symbol: GULFOILLUB

Through: NEAPS

Sub.: Newspaper Publication - Extract of Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the second quarter and half year ended September

30, 2025

Ref.: Regulation 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)

Regulations, 2015

We enclose herewith the newspaper cuttings of Business Standard (English), The Economic Times (English) and Maharashtra Times (Marathi), wherein extract of Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the second quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025, were published today i.e., Thursday, November 6, 2025. The same is also available on the website of the Company at https://india.gulfoilltd.com/investors/investor-information/newspaper-advertisements.

Kindly take the above on record.

Thanking you.

For Gulf Oil Lubricants India Limited

Ashish Pandey Company Secretary and Compliance Officer

Encl.: as above

Gulf Oil Lubricants India Limited Registered & Corporate Office: IN Center, 49/50, 12th Road, M.I.D.C., Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400 093, India CIN: L23203MH2008PLC267060 Tel: +91 22 6648 7777 Fax: +91 22 2824 8232 Email: info@gulfoil.co.in india.qulfoilltd.com





TOGETHER, WE'RE HONOURED. TOGETHER, WE'RE UNSTOPPABLE.

Proud to be recognised among India's 'Best Managed Companies 2025' by Deloitte India.



Gulf Oil Lubricants India Limited

Registered & Corporate Office: IN Centre, 49/50, MIDC, 12th Road, Andheri [E], Mumbai-400 093, Maharashtra, India.
CIN NO L23203MH2008PLC267060
Tel No. +91 22 66487777 | Fax: +91 22 28248232
Website: www.india.gulfoilltd.com | Email: secretarial@gulfoil.co.in

Standalone FY 25-26 Q2 Revenue 12.65%

Y-o-Y

Standalone FY 25-26 Q2 EBITDA 10.56%

Y-0-1

EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

	Standalone (₹Lakhs)				Consolidated (₹ Lakhs)				
Particulars	Quarter ended September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	Half Year ended September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	Half Year ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	Half Year ended September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	Half Year ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	
Revenue from Operations	95,678.17	84,932.52	1,95,314.45	1,73,439.83	96,677.39	86,397.90	1,98,322.54	1,75,802.32	
Profit from ordinary activities before tax	11,701.84	11,339.14	24,673.48	23,159.15	11,322.21	11,143.84	24,100.41	22,519.55	
Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax	8,713.43	8,444.22	18,379.36	17,246.48	8,395.12	8,296.88	17,912.61	16,726.63	
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (comprising Profit and other Comprehensive Income for the period)	8,705.97	8,343.97	18,330.99	17,106.82	8,388.53	8,203.71	17,865.11	16,594.05	
Equity share capital (Face value Rs. 2 per share)	986.39	984.82	986.39	984.82	986.39	984.82	986.39	984.82	
Earnings Per Share (Face value Rs. 2 per share)									
a) Basic- Rs.	*17.67	*17.15	*37.27	*35.05	*17.35	*17.01	*36.80	*34.50	
b) Diluted- Rs.	*17.39	*16.97	*36.84	*34.71	*17.07	*16.83	*36.37	*34.17	

*Not Annualised

Notes: 1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of unaudited Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015. The full format of the unaudited Financial Results is available on the stock exchange websites, www.nseindia.com, www.bseindia.com and on the Company's website www.india.gulfoilltd.com.

Place: Mumbai Date: November 05, 2025



For and on behalf of Board of Directors of GULF OIL LUBRICANTS INDIA LIMITED

Ravi Chawla Managing Director & CEO DIN: 02808474



Gulf Oil Lubricants India Limited

Registered & Corporate Office: IN Centre, 49/50, MIDC, 12th Road, Andheri [E], Mumbai-400 093, Maharashtra, India.
CIN NO L23203MH2008PLC267060
Tel No +91 22 66487777 | Fax: +91 22 28248232

Tel No. +91 22 66487777 | Fax: +91 22 28248232 Website: www.india.gulfoilltd.com | Email: secretarial@gulfoil.co.in Standalone FY 25-26 Q2 Revenue 12.65%

Y-o-Y

Standalone FY 25-26 Q2 EBITDA 10.56%



EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

	Standalone (₹ Lakhs)				Consolidated (₹ Lakhs)			
Particulars	Quarter ended September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	Half Year ended September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	Half Year ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	Haif Year ended September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	Half Year ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)
Revenue from Operations	95,678.17	84,932.52	1,95,314.45	1,73,439.83	96,677.39	86,397.90	1,98,322.54	1,75,802.32
Profit from ordinary activities before tax	11,701.84	11,339.14	24,673.48	23,159.15	11,322.21	11,143.84	24,100.41	22,519.55
Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax	8,713.43	8,444.22	18,379.36	17,246.48	8,395.12	8,296.88	17,912.61	16,726.63
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (comprising Profit and other Comprehensive Income for the period)	8,705.97	8,343.97	18,330.99	17,106.82	8,388.53	8,203.71	17,865.11	16,594.05
Equity share capital (Face value Rs. 2 per share)	986.39	984.82	986.39	984.82	986.39	984.82	986.39	984.82
Earnings Per Share (Face value Rs. 2 per share)								
a) Basic- Rs.	*17.67	*17.15	*37.27	*35.05	*17.35	*17.01	*36.80	*34.50
b) Diluted- Rs.	*17.39	*16.97	*36.84	*34.71	*17.07	*16.83	*36.37	*34.17

*Not Annualised

Notes: 1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of unaudited Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015. The full format of the unaudited Financial Results is available on the stock exchange websites, www.nseindia.com, www.bseindia.com and on the Company's website www.india.gulfoilltd.com.



For and on behalf of Board of Directors of GULF OIL LUBRICANTS INDIA LIMITED

Ravi Chawla Managing Director & CEO DIN: 02808474

Place: Mumbai Date: November 05, 2025



Gulf Oil Lubricants India Limited

Registered & Corporate Office: IN Centre, 49/50, MIDC, 12th Road, Andheri [E], Mumbai-400 093, Maharashtra, India. CIN NO L23203MH2008PLC267060 Tel No. +91 22 66487777 | Fax: +91 22 28248232 Website: www.india.gulfoilltd.com | Email: secretarial@gulfoil.co.in

Standalone FY 25-26 Q2 12.65%

FY 25-26 Q2 EBITDA 10.56%

EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

	Standalone (₹ Lakhs)				Consolidated (₹ Lakhs)			
Particulars	Quarter ended September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	Half Year ended September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	Half Year ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	Half Year ended September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	Half Year ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)
Revenue from Operations	95,678.17	84,932.52	1,95,314.45	1,73,439.83	96,677.39	86,397.90	1,98,322.54	1,75,802.32
Profit from ordinary activities before tax	11,701.84	11,339.14	24,673.48	23,159.15	11,322.21	11,143.84	24,100.41	22,519.55
Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax	8,713.43	8,444.22	18,379.36	17,246.48	8,395.12	8,296.88	17,912.61	16,726.63
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (comprising Profit and other Comprehensive Income for the period)	8,705.97	8,343.97	18,330.99	17,106.82	8,388.53	8,203.71	17,865.11	16,594.05
Equity share capital (Face value Rs. 2 per share)	986.39	984.82	986.39	984.82	986.39	984.82	986.39	984.82
Earnings Per Share (Face value Rs. 2 per share)								
a) Basic- Rs.	*17.67	*17.15	*37.27	*35.05	*17.35	*17.01	*36.80	*34.50
b) Diluted- Rs.	*17.39	*16.97	*36.84	*34.71	*17.07	*16.83	*36.37	*34.17

Notes: 1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of unaudited Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015. The full format of the unaudited Financial Results is available on the stock exchange websites, www.nseindia.com, www.bseindia.com and on the Company's website www.india.guifoiiltd.com.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of GULF OIL LUBRICANTS INDIA LIMITED

Ravi Chawla Managing Director & CEO DIN: 02808474